SCHOOLING SHOW SERIES
2024

at

Jacksonville Equestrian Center
13611 Normandy Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32221

Contacts:
Show Secretary Adriana Smith NFDAShowSecretary@gmail.com
Show Coordinator Lynda Overbey NFDAShow@yahoo.com
NFDA President Martha Moore NFDAPresident@gmail.com

Enter at: entry.foxvillage.com

Offering:
USDF Intro - Grand Prix
WDAA Intro - Level 5

www.nfladressage.org




Schooling Show Dates

Show Date Closing Date
February 3 January 20
April 20 April 6
May 18 May 5
August 24 August 10
October 12 (Double Qualifier) September 28
November 2 (Championships) October 19

** Late entries accepted at the discretion of the show secretary and subject to a $25 late fee **

Rules

e No refunds after closing date.
e NFDA follows all USEF Dressage competition rules (see www.usef.org for
complete rules), with the following exceptions:

O

O

Show managers MAY compete in a show they are managing, providing
they designate someone to be available while they are competing.
Horses MAY compete more than one level apart with different riders. (Ex:
a horse may do Training level and Second level with different riders)
NFDA retains the right to divide classes as necessary.

Horses may ONLY compete in 3 total classes per day unless ALL classes
are Intro, in which case the horse may do 4 classes per day.

AA and Jr riders MAY POST THE TROT at USDF 2nd - 4th Levels.

ASTM/SEI rated helmets are mandatory while mounted any time on show
grounds.

All dogs must be leashed while on show grounds

A current coggins is required for entry onto the show grounds. No exceptions.
Show grounds open at 12pm the Friday before the show.

All show fees must be paid and appropriate release forms signed before the rider
is allowed to compete. No exceptions.

Any schedule changes are solely at the discretion of show management.



Class
Number

100
101
102
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
21
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
300
500

Class Name
Suitability - In Hand
Suitability - Walk/Trot
Suitability - W/T/C
Leadline
USDF Intro A
USDF Intro B
USDF Intro C
USDF Training 1
USDF Training 2
USDF Training 3
USDF First 1
USDF First 2
USDF First 3
USDF Second 1
USDF Second 2
USDF Second 3
USDF Third 1
USDF Third 2
USDF Third 3
USDF Fourth 1
USDF Fourth 2
USDF Fourth 3
USDEF Intro - TOC
USDF Train.-Fourth - TOC
FEI-TOC
USDF Freestyle

CLASSES

Class
Number

400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
41
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
501

Class Name
WDAA Intro 1
WDAA Intro 2
WDAA Intro 3
WDAA Intro 4
WDAA Basic 1
WDAA Basic 2
WDAA Basic 3
WDAA Basic 4
WDAA Level 1 -1
WDAA Level 1 -2
WDAA Level 1 -3
WDAA Level 1-4
WDAA Level 2 - 1
WDAA Level 2 -2
WDAA Level 2-3
WDAA Level 2 -4
WDAA Level 3 -1
WDAA Level 3-2
WDAA Level 3-3
WDAA Level 3 -4
WDAA Level 4/5 - TOC
WDAA Intro / Basic - TOC
WDAA Level 1-3 - TOC
WDAA Freestyle



Class
Number

602

606

609

612

615

618

703

707

71

715

719

800

801

1000

Classes for Specific Show Dates Only

Class Name

USDF Intro B -
Second Time

USDF Training 3-
Second Time

USDF First 3-
Second Time

USDF Second 3-
Second Time

USDF Third 3-
Second Time

USDF Fourth 3-
Second Time

WDAA Intro 4-
Second Time

WDAA Basic 4-
Second Time

WDAA Level 1 -4-
Second Time

WDAA Level 2 - 4-
Second Time

WDAA Level 3 - 4-
Second Time

USDF Freestyle-
Second Time

WDAA Freestyle-
Second Time

Halloween Costume
Class

Show

Date

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

10/12

Class
Number

900

901

902

903

904

905

906

907

908

909

910

911

912

Class Name

Championships -
USDF Intro

Championships -
USDF Training

Championships -
USDF First Level

Championships -
USDF Second Level
Championships -
USDF Third Level

Championships -
USDF Fourth Level

Championships -
WDAA Intro
Championships -
WDAA Basic
Championships -
WDAA Level 1
Championships -
WDAA Level 2

Championships -
WDAA Level 3

Championships -
USDF Freestyle

Championships -
WDAA Freestyle

Show
Date

11/2

11/2

11/2

11/2

11/2

11/2

11/2

11/2

11/2

11/2

11/2

11/2

11/2



FEES

Classes for NFDA, STRIDE, SWEDA, DSDCTA members $25
Non-member fee (per class) $5
Stall (incl. 2 shavings) $52
Additional shavings (per bag) $9
Haul-in fee (if no stall is reserved) $25
Office fee $15
Championships Qualifying fee (per eligible class) $5
WDAA recording fee $15
Late fee $25
PRIZES

e Prize for 1st place and ribbons through 6th in each class.

e Open, AA, and Jr riders will be placed separately within each
class.

e High Point and Reserve High Point ribbons will be awarded in
the following categories:

Traditional Dressage - Open

Traditional Dressage - AA

Traditional Dressage - Jr

Western Dressage - Open

Western Dressage - AA

o Western Dressage - Jr

e For information on eligibility for NFDA End of Year Awards and

the NFDA Championship show go to www.nfladressage.org
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