

# SCHOOLING SHOW SERIES 2024

at

Jacksonville Equestrian Center 13611 Normandy Boulevard Jacksonville, FL 32221

#### Contacts:

Show Secretary Adriana Smith NFDAShowSecretary@gmail.com

Show Coordinator Lynda Overbey NFDAShow@yahoo.com

NFDA President Martha Moore NFDAPresident@gmail.com

Enter at: entry.foxvillage.com

Offering: USDF Intro - Grand Prix WDAA Intro - Level 5

www.nfladressage.org

## **Schooling Show Dates**

Show Date	Closing Date
February 3	January 20
April 20	April 6
May 18	May 5
August 24	August 10
October 12 (Double Qualifier)	September 28
November 2 (Championships)	October 19

<sup>\*\*</sup> Late entries accepted at the discretion of the show secretary and subject to a \$25 late fee \*\*

### Rules

- No refunds after closing date.
- NFDA follows all USEF Dressage competition rules (see <u>www.usef.org</u> for complete rules), with the following exceptions:
  - Show managers MAY compete in a show they are managing, providing they designate someone to be available while they are competing.
  - Horses MAY compete more than one level apart with different riders. (Ex: a horse may do Training level and Second level with different riders)
  - NFDA retains the right to divide classes as necessary.
  - Horses may ONLY compete in 3 total classes per day unless ALL classes are Intro, in which case the horse may do 4 classes per day.
  - o AA and Jr riders MAY POST THE TROT at USDF 2nd 4th Levels.
- ASTM/SEI rated helmets are mandatory while mounted any time on show grounds.
- All dogs must be leashed while on show grounds
- A current coggins is required for entry onto the show grounds. No exceptions.
- Show grounds open at 12pm the Friday before the show.
- All show fees must be paid and appropriate release forms signed before the rider is allowed to compete. No exceptions.
- Any schedule changes are solely at the discretion of show management.

## **CLASSES**

Class		Class	
Number	Class Name	Number	Class Name
100	Suitability - In Hand	400	WDAA Intro 1
101	Suitability - Walk/Trot	401	WDAA Intro 2
102	Suitability - W/T/C	<b>402</b> WDAA Intro 3	
200	Leadline	403	WDAA Intro 4
201	USDF Intro A	404	WDAA Basic 1
202	USDF Intro B	405	WDAA Basic 2
203	USDF Intro C	<b>406</b> WDAA Basic 3	
204	USDF Training 1	407	WDAA Basic 4
205	USDF Training 2	408	WDAA Level 1 - 1
206	USDF Training 3	409	WDAA Level 1 - 2
207	USDF First 1	410	WDAA Level 1 - 3
208	USDF First 2	411	WDAA Level 1 - 4
209	USDF First 3	412	WDAA Level 2 - 1
210	USDF Second 1	413	WDAA Level 2 - 2
211	USDF Second 2	414	WDAA Level 2 - 3
212	USDF Second 3	415	WDAA Level 2 - 4
213	USDF Third 1	416	WDAA Level 3 - 1
214	USDF Third 2	417	WDAA Level 3 - 2
215	USDF Third 3	418	WDAA Level 3 - 3
216	USDF Fourth 1	419	WDAA Level 3 - 4
217	USDF Fourth 2	420	WDAA Level 4/5 - TOC
218	USDF Fourth 3	421	WDAA Intro / Basic - TOC
219	USDF Intro - TOC	422	WDAA Level 1-3 - TOC
220	USDF TrainFourth - TOC	501	WDAA Freestyle
300	FEI - TOC		
500	USDF Freestyle		

## **Classes for Specific Show Dates Only**

Class Number	Class Name	Show Date	Class Number	Class Name	Show Date
602	USDF Intro B - Second Time	10/12	900	Championships - USDF Intro	11/2
606	USDF Training 3- Second Time	10/12	901	Championships - USDF Training	11/2
609	USDF First 3- Second Time	10/12	902	Championships - USDF First Level	11/2
612	USDF Second 3- Second Time	10/12	903	Championships - USDF Second Level	11/2
615	USDF Third 3- Second Time	10/12	904	Championships - USDF Third Level	11/2
618	USDF Fourth 3- Second Time	10/12	905	Championships - USDF Fourth Level	11/2
703	WDAA Intro 4- Second Time	10/12	906	Championships - WDAA Intro	11/2
707	WDAA Basic 4- Second Time	10/12	907	Championships - WDAA Basic	11/2
711	WDAA Level 1 - 4- Second Time	10/12	908	Championships - WDAA Level 1	11/2
715	WDAA Level 2 - 4- Second Time	10/12	909	Championships - WDAA Level 2	11/2
719	WDAA Level 3 - 4- Second Time	10/12	910	Championships - WDAA Level 3	11/2
800	USDF Freestyle- Second Time	10/12	911	Championships - USDF Freestyle	11/2
801	WDAA Freestyle- Second Time	10/12	912	Championships - WDAA Freestyle	11/2
1000	Halloween Costume Class	10/12			

## **FEES**

Classes for NFDA, STRIDE, SWEDA, DSDCTA members	\$25
Non-member fee (per class)	\$5
Stall (incl. 2 shavings)	\$52
Additional shavings (per bag)	\$9
Haul-in fee (if no stall is reserved)	\$25
Office fee	\$15
Championships Qualifying fee (per eligible class)	\$5
WDAA recording fee	\$15
Late fee	\$25

## **PRIZES**

- Prize for 1st place and ribbons through 6th in each class.
- Open, AA, and Jr riders will be placed separately within each class.
- High Point and Reserve High Point ribbons will be awarded in the following categories:
  - Traditional Dressage Open
  - Traditional Dressage AA
  - o Traditional Dressage Jr
  - Western Dressage Open
  - o Western Dressage AA
  - Western Dressage Jr
- For information on eligibility for NFDA End of Year Awards and the NFDA Championship show go to <a href="www.nfladressage.org">www.nfladressage.org</a>